
-1-  

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN SCRIBBLES SOFTWARE LLC. 

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Sixth Amendment (“Sixth Amendment”) effective as of the August 13, 2024 
(“Effective Date”), is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between 
Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) and Scribbles Software, LLC. (the “Contractor”), 
executed February 27, 2018, the First Amendment to the contract executed April 18, 2018, the 
Second Amendment to the contract executed May 6, 2019, the Third Amendment to the 
contract executed June 12, 2020, the Fourth Amendment to the contract executed March 5, 2021, 
and the Fifth Amendment to the contract executed April 18, 2022, each of which are attached 
and made part of this Sixth Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions 
contained in this Fifth Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the 
attached Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment or 
the Fourth Amendment, the Fifth Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly understood and 
agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached 
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Sixth Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor.  The purpose of this Sixth Amendment is 
to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2023, as outlined in section 1.1 of 
the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the 
Agreement beginning on July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 

3. Amended Responsibilities. 

3.1. Exhibit C-1 is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.2. Replace Exhibit C-1 with Contractor’s Scribbles Software Order Form, hereby 
attached to this Sixth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Within section 9, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with 
the following language which is underlined:  

Poudre School District R-1  
Attn: Tracy Stibitz  
2407 LaPorte Avenue  
Fort Collins, CO 80521  
E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org  

Poudre School District R-1  
Attn: Contracts Administrator  
2407 LaPorte Avenue  
Fort Collins, CO 80521   



-2-

E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org

4. Special Provisions.

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Fifth Amendment constitute the entire 
agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 



-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Sixth 
Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

SCRIBBLES SOFTWARE LLC 

By:_________________________________  

Snaevar Hreinsson   
Director of Contracts

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya
Chief Finance Officer

By:_________________________________ 

Emma Kinsella   
Records Manager 

Snaevar 
Hreinsson

Digitally signed by 
Snaevar Hreinsson 
Date: 2024.09.27 
14:01:19 -04'00'

Emma Kinsella (Sep 27, 2024 12:46 MDT)
Emma Kinsella

R David Montoya (Sep 27, 2024 14:31 MDT)
R David Montoya



Exhibit C-1 



 

Order Form 
 
Customer Information: 

Customer Name (“Customer”): Poudre School District 

Customer Address: 2445 LaPorte Ave 

Primary Contact Name: Emma Kinsella 
Primary Contact Email Address: ekinsella@psdschools.org 

Primary Contact Phone: (970)482-7420 

Invoicing Contact Name: Emma Kinsella 

Invoicing Email Address: ekinsella@psdschools.org 
 
Order Form Information: 

Prepared By: Kathryn Corp 

Order Form Creation Date: 08/14/2024 

Order Form Expiration Date: 08/31/2024 

Subscription Services Invoicing 
Frequency: 

Annually 

Professional Services Invoicing 
Frequency: 

All applicable fees invoiced on the first invoice issued pursuant to 
this Order Form 

Payment Terms: Net 30 
Payment Mechanism: Purchase Order 

 

Subscription Services: 

Name of Service 
Term Start 

Date 
Term End 

Date 
Line Item 

Annual Price 

ScribTransfer 07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $10,000.00 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

TOTAL SUBSCRIPTION FEES:   $10,000.00 

 



 

Transaction Services: 

Name of Service 

Term Start 
Date 

Term End 
Date 

Convenience 
Fee per 

Transaction Paid By 

ScribOrder Starter 07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $5.00 Requestor 
     

     

 

Professional Services: 

Professional Services 
(subject to the respective Statement of Work) Rate 

Total Professional 
Services Fees 

0 hours of Professional Services $250 / hour   $0.00 

Additional details relating to the scope of Professional Services have been included in the Statement of Work 
attached as Appendix B. 
 
 

TOTAL SUBSCRIPTION AND PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES FEES PAYABLE BY CUSTOMER: 

  $10,000.00 

 
 
Additional terms and conditions related to this Order Form are set forth in Appendix A. 
 
By signing this Order Form, I represent and warrant that the information provided is true and accurate, and I am 
authorized to sign on behalf of Customer and bind Customer to the terms and conditions of this Order Form, 
including any documents attached to the Order Form or otherwise incorporated by reference. This Order Form is 
effective as of the earlier of the date of signature below or the subscription term start date. 
 
 
 

Customer Scribbles Software 

Signature: 
 

Signature: 

Name: 
 

Name: 

Title: 
 

Title: 

Date: 
 

Date: 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Snaevar Hreinsson

Director of Contracts

09/27/2024

Snaevar 
Hreinsson

Digitally signed by 
Snaevar Hreinsson 
Date: 2024.09.27 
14:01:39 -04'00'



 

Appendix A – Order Form Terms 
 

ORDER TERMS 
Upon execution of this Order Form, Customer (as identified above in Customer Name) and Scribbles Software, LLC (“Scribbles”) will be parties 
to a legally binding contract consisting of:  

 
1) This Order Form  
2) The Software as a Service Terms and Conditions and Professional Services Terms and Conditions located here: 
https://www.scribsoft.com/legal/terms-conditions.  
 
(collectively, the “Agreement”). 
 
The parties agree as follows: 
 
A. Customer agrees to pay the Total Fees Payable in accordance with the Invoicing Frequency and Payment Terms indicated above for 
the use of the services. Invoices will be sent by electronic delivery unless Customer requests otherwise; in which case, additional fees will 
apply. Customer’s obligations may not be canceled prior to expiration of the Term End Date. 
B. Credit card processing fees at the rate of $0.30 per transaction plus 3.3% of the transaction total are charged to the Customer for 
each transaction handled by Scribbles. 
C. The provisions of this Agreement constitute the entire agreement between the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and 
supersede all proposals, prior agreements, oral or written, and all other communications with respect thereto. No terms and conditions on 
any purchase order or other document exchanged by the parties will be deemed to modify or amend this Agreement. 
D. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between this Order Form and the Software as a Service Terms and Conditions, this Order 
Form will take precedence and prevail. 
E. All capitalized terms used in this Order, but not defined, shall have the meanings provided in the Software as a Service Terms and 
Conditions. 
F. Unless otherwise specified in this Order Form, travel and expenses are not included in the total price on this Order Form or in any 
referenced Statement of Work (“SOW”). The Customer is responsible for reimbursing Scribbles for all travel and expense costs  related to any 
services performed under this Agreement. 
G. The terms of this Order are Scribbles Confidential Information. 
H. Terms described in the Additional Terms section below will, to the extent in conflict, override terms in the Order Terms and/or the 
Software as a Service Terms and Conditions and/or the Professional Services Terms and Conditions. 

 

ADDITIONAL TERMS 
  



 

Appendix B – Statement of Work 
 
SUMMARY 
Scribbles Software, LLC (“We” or “Scribbles”) is pleased to propose this Statement of Work (“SOW”) to Poudre School 
District (“You” or “Customer”). This Statement of Work sets forth a description of the Subscription Services and the 
scope of Professional Services to be provided by Scribbles to Customer, identified in the Order Form (and subject to 
payment of fees as set forth in the Order Form), in connection with Customer's access and usage of Scribbles’ 
Subscription Services or Transaction Services. We have provided an approach that is designed to achieve Customer’s 
strategic goals and ensure a smooth organizational transition. Our approach offers innovation and agility while 
managing costs predictably. 
 
SCOPE 
 

SaaS: 
Scribbles will provide the Customer the following applications if listed in the Subscription Services: 

• ScribChain, is an application used to store, distribute and verify student records for active students and 
alumni on the Scribbles blockchain.   

• ScribChoice, an application for students that desire to attend a school other than their zoned school and/or 
enroll in specialty programs both academic and the arts. 

• ScribEnroll for K-12, an application to manage the student application & enrollment process online. 
• ScribEnroll for Pre-K, an online application and placement deployed specifically for Pre-k students. 

• ScribFolders, is an application to manage active student cumulative files electronically. 

• ScribForms, an online forms and digital signatures application. ScribForms is sold in 5 packs of forms. 

• ScribIntegrate, an integrations between Scribbles applications and non-Scribbles applications used by the 
Customer 

• ScribOnline, a document management application for all scanned and managing electronic files.  ScribOnline 
is a district wide license agreement with unlimited users, unlimited departments, and unlimited storage.  

• ScribOrder, an application to manage the request, processing, payment, and secure, FERPA-Compliant E-
Transcript fulfillment of student records requests for current students, former students, and 
corporate/3rd party Requests.  ScribOrder generates revenue for the Customer that may be used to fund 
Scribbles applications and conversion services. 

• ScribOrder Essentials, an application to manage the request, processing, payment, and secure, FERPA-
Compliant E-Transcript fulfillment of student records requests for current students, former students, and 
corporate/3rd party Requests.  ScribOrder generates revenue for the Customer that may be used to fund 
Scribbles applications and conversion services. Scribbles will provide an agreed upon number of transcript 
uploads on behalf of the customer on an annual basis. 

• ScribTransfer, an application to manage school to school records requests and secure, FERPA-Compliant 
fulfillment for all records/cumulative folders for students that have transferred from your school to 
another school. 

 
Scribbles provides applications inclusive of the following services: 

• Standard Configuration 

• Standard Testing 

• Standard Training and mentoring 

• Standard Technical support 

• Software upgrade releases 
 
Professional Services: 

• See separate Statement of Work (“SOW”) if applicable 
































































